

2015 APR 37 PM 12: 34

Approved as to Eorm and Legality City Attorney's Office

## CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND

Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_C.M.S. Introduced by Councilmember Desley Brooks

## **RESOLUTION HONORING CITIZENS' POLICE REVIEW BOARD POLICY ANALYST PATRICK CACERES FOR OVER 10 YEARS OF EXEMPLARY SERVICE TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND**

WHEREAS, Patrick Caceres started his career at the City of Oakland in September 2004 as an Exempt Limited Duration Employee; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Caceres was hired as a Policy Analyst/Outreach Coordinator for the Citizen's Police Review Board (CPRB) on August 8, 2005, designing public outreach events to promote better community-police relations as well as analyzing complaint data to report on patterns and trends relating to citizen complaints; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Caceres was promoted to Assistant to the City Administrator on February 14, 2011, working with all of the City's Department Heads to discuss compliance with the Equal Access ordinance, conducting outreach for Summer Hiring in Oakland's Chinatown, San Antonio and Fruitvale area, specifically seeking limited English speaking Oakland residents; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Caceres was assigned as the Policy Analyst/Manager for the CPRB where he directed investigations and supervised the CPRB, prepared written reports including the CPRB Semi-Annual and Annual reports to the City Council's Public Safety Committee, prepared written reports of findings of policy recommendations and officer discipline to the City Administrator, Chief of Police, and City Council; served as the Acting Executive Director of the Public Ethics Commission; managed oversight of a \$23 million dollar budget of Measure Y Funds, as well as negotiated and executed contracts for Measure Y Funds evaluations; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Council thanks Patrick Caceres for his dedication and contributions to the City of Oakland, especially to the Citizens' Police Review Board, and wishes him happiness, success, and fulfillment in his new endeavors.

IN AGENCY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

## PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, GUILLEN, AND PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY

NOES -

ABSENT --

ABSTENTION --

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS Secretary of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oakland, California